

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS' RESPONSES TO
THE BANK OF NEW YORK'S MOTION REGARDING
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SCOPE OF DISCOVERY
AND
THE OBJECTORS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE COURT
SHOULD NOT CONVERT THIS SPECIAL PROCEEDING TO A PLENARY ACTION**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P.
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE COVERED TRUSTS ARE NOT “TRUSTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS” AND ARE NOT EXCLUDED FROM THE SCOPE OF ARTICLE 77..... 3

 A. The Requirement of Pre-Existing Creditors and Pre-Existing Debts. 7

 B. The Requirement of Assignment of All of the Debtor’s Property..... 9

III. THE TRUSTEE’S CLAIM FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN ARTICLE 77..... 11

 A. Article 77 Authorizes the Trustee to Seek Construction of the PSAs and Confirmation that It Has Not Exceeded the Scope of its Contract Discretion..... 12

 1. The Trustee’s Right to a Construction of its Exercise of Discretion. 12

 2. Construction of the Trustee’s Rights to Rely on Experts and Inform Itself. 14

 3. The Trustee’s Discretion to Use Article 77 Is a Pivotal Protection Against Poor Judgment by Dissident Certificateholders. 15

 4. Disregard of the Trustee’s Right to Seek an Article 77 Instruction Will Have Profound Consequences for Certificateholders and Trustees..... 18

IV. THE NO ACTION CLAUSES BAR THE OBJECTORS’ EFFORTS TO DISPLACE THE TRUSTEE’S DECISION TO PROCEED UNDER ARTICLE 77..... 20

 A. The Objectors Cannot Preempt the Trustee’s Choice of Article 77 21

 B. The Trustee’s Choice of Article 77 Was Within Its Reasonable Discretion and Protects All Certificateholders. 21

 C. The Vast Majority of Certificateholders Support the Trustee’s Decision to Proceed Under Article 77..... 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Markets LLC</i> , 12 A.D. 3d 215, 784 N.Y.S.2d 513 (1st Dep’t. 2004)	20
<i>Batchelder v. Council Grove Water Co.</i> , 131 N.Y. 42 (1982)	16, 22
<i>Beal Savs. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318, 834 N.Y.S.2d 44, 865 N.E.2d 1210, 1213-14 (N.Y. 2007).....	17, 23
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt., Inc. v. The Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , No. 11-5309, 2012 WL 611401 (2d Cir. Feb. 27, 2012)	2, 11
<i>Browning v. Hart</i> , 6 Barb. 91 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1849)	7
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R.R. Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 731 (N.Y. App. Div. 1951), <i>aff’d</i> , 302 N.Y. 902 (1951).	17, 20, 22
<i>Carpenter v. Taylor</i> , 164 N.Y. 171 (1900)	6, 7
<i>Century Factors v. Everything New, Inc.</i> , 122 Misc.2d 89 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. 1983)	9
<i>Compagnia Distribuzione Calzature, S.R.L. v. PSF Shoes, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.D.2d at 343 (2d Dep’t 1994)	5, 7, 9
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 956 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2437, 2011 WL 6034310 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2011).....	17
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch., June 2, 1992).....	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Amsterdam v. Shuler</i> , 153 N.Y. 163 (1897)	6
<i>Freeman v. Marine Midland Bank New York</i> , 419 F.Supp. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	9
<i>Gerseta Corp. v. Equitable Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 241 N.Y. 418 (1926)	6

<i>Greene v. New York United Hotels, Inc.</i> , 236 A.D. 647, 260 N.Y.S. 405 (1st Dep’t. 1932).	15
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650474/2008 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 7, 2010)	12, 16
<i>Hemphill v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D.Cal. 2005)	24
<i>Illinois Bell Tele. Co. v. Wolf Furniture House, Inc.</i> 509 N.E.2d 1289 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).	4
<i>In re Gallaudet</i> , 222 N.Y.S. 565 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1927)	6
<i>In re Gilbert</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 663, 385 N.Y.S.2d 278 N.E.2d 609	11
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , No. 101530/1998 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000)	4
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust</i> , 448 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).	12, 16, 23
<i>In re N.Y. Const. Materials Assoc., Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep’t 2011)	5
<i>In re Roberts v. Galbraeth</i> , 18 Misc. 2d 599 (N.Y. Sup. 1959)	18
<i>In re Scarborough Props. Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 553, 307 N.Y.S.2d 641, 255 N.E.2d 761 (1969)	12
<i>In re Vogue Pleating & Embroidery Co.</i> , 11 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep’t 1960)	6
<i>James H. Dunham & Co. v. McCann</i> , 110 A.D. 157 (1st Dep’t 1905)	6
<i>Lowenstein v. Flauraud</i> , 82 N.Y. 494 (1880)	6
<i>Maine State Retirement System v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00302 (C.D. Cal.)	25
<i>Matter of 40 Wall St. Corp.</i> , 258 A.D. 108 (1st Dep’t 1939)	9

<i>New Jersey Steel & Iron Co. v. Robinson</i> , 68 N.Y.S. 577 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1900)	6
<i>Ogden v. Peters</i> , 21 N.Y. 23 (1860)	7
<i>Orix Capital Markets v. GMAC Commercial Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 137677 (Cal. App. 2007)	8
<i>Paddell v. Janes</i> , 145 N.Y.S. 868 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1914)	4, 6, 9
<i>People v. Mercantile Credit Guarantee Co. of N.Y.</i> , 166 N.Y. 416 (1901)	6, 7
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 265 A.D.2d 56 (2d Dep’t 2000)	5, 10
<i>Perkins v. Smith</i> , 116 N.Y. 441 (1889)	5
<i>Short v. Bacon</i> , 99 N.Y. 275 (1885)	6
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 09-C-6904, 2010 WL 3324705, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010)	17, 20
<i>Tompkins v. Hunter</i> , 24 N.Y.S. 8 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1893)	6
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 650497/11 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 28, 2012)	13, 14, 16
<i>Young v. Stone</i> , 61 A.D. 364 (3d Dep’t 1901)	4
Statutes	
30 N.Y. Jur. 2d Creditors’ Rights § 212	3
30 N.Y. Jur. 2d Creditors’ Rights § 214	4
N.Y. Banking Law § 246	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 185.00	5
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Gen. City Law § 38	5

23A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 142:1	4
23A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 142:30.....	4
3 Austin Wakeman Scott et al., SCOTT & ASCHER ON TRUSTS § 12.13.1 (5th ed. 2007)	3
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933)	7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	9
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	4
Frank Fabozzi, <i>Accessing Capital Markets Through Securitization</i> 238 (2001).....	10
NYLS Governor’s Bill Jacket, L. 1964, c. 322 at 6.....	10
Talcott J. Franklin and Thomas F. Nealon, III, MORTGAGE AND ASSET BACKED SECURITIES HANDBOOK § 1:4 (2011).....	8
Rules	
18 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 2 Art. 4 (April 2009).....	4, 7
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 20-21.....	5
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law art. 2.....	4
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law Art. 2, § 2,.....	5
Treatises	
2 Jairus Ware Perry, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 585 (6th ed. 1911).....	7
John N. Pomeroy, A TREATISE ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 993 (5th ed. 1941).....	7
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TRUSTS § 330 cmt. g (1935)	7
